## McDowell & Rackner PC

AMIE JAMIESON Direct (503) 595-3927 amie@mcd-law.com

April 24, 2009

## VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

ALJ Lisa Hardie Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

## Re: UM 1395 - In the Matter of Idaho Power Company Application for Authorization to Implement Revised Depreciation Rates

Dear Judge Hardie:

On March 23, 2009, Idaho Power filed a letter requesting that the Commission suspend the schedule in this docket to allow the parties time to settle this case. This request was granted on March 24, 2009 and the schedule was suspended until April 24, 2009, at which time the Commission would schedule a prehearing conference to set a new schedule if the parties were unable to come to an agreement before that date.

Yesterday the parties reached an agreement in principal that would resolve all issues in this proceeding. Idaho Power requests that the Commission suspend the schedule in this proceeding for two weeks—until May 8, 2009—to allow the parties time to draft and file a stipulation. Staff supports this request.

Very truly yours,

Amie Jamieson cc: Service List

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in
3	Docket UM 1395 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email
4	and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)
5	indicated below.
6	
7	Stephanie S. Andrus
8	Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section
9	1162 Court St NE Salem, OR 97301-4096
10	stephanie.andrus@state.or.us
11	
12	
13	· · ·
14	DATED: April 24, 2009.
15	
16	
17	Amie Jamieson
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE